
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 

Friday, May 29, 2009 – 0530 MDT 
National Preparedness Level 1 

 
 

 
National Fire Activity 
Initial attack activity: Light (90 new fires) 
New large fires:  1 (*) 
Large fires contained:  2 
Uncontained large fires: 3 
Area Command Teams committed:  0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
** Uncontained large fires do not include confine/contain incidents. **  
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
Alaska Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 7
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 2
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1
 
Broken Snowshoe, Southwest Area, Alaska DOF. IMT 2 (Doty). Ten miles north of McGrath, AK. Timber. Active 
fire behavior. Residences threatened. 
 
Old Man, Upper Yukon Zone, BLM. Started on private land 10 miles east of Chicken, AK. Minimum fire activity. 
    

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

Broken Snowshoe AK SWS 22,584 824 0 UNK 256 80 12 0 5 0 613K ST 

Old Man AK UYD 755 -245 70 5/29 125 14 5 1 2 0 44K ST 

 
 
Southern Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 2
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 1
 
Hell’s Bay, Everglades National Park. Thirty miles southwest of Homestead, FL. Grass. Creeping. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

* Hell’s Bay FL EVP 6,175 --- 80 5/30 10 --- 0 2 1 0 NR NPS 

Kermit TX TXS 640 0 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

TXS – Texas Forest Service 



Southern California Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 23
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 0
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

Oliver CA RRU 503 0 100 --- 0 -277 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

RRU – Riverside Unit, Cal Fire 
 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Thunderstorms, mostly wet, will develop again today across much of the West. 
Isolated dry thunderstorms are possible at lower elevations across portions of the Great Basin, California and 
Oregon. Showers and thunderstorms will continue along the East Coast.  A large low pressure system will 
continue cool and moist conditions in Alaska.         
 
Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 

Topic of Choice 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

3

9

  

  

4 
 

49 

  

  

7

58

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  

  

11 
 

166 

10

1

22

167

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

2

83

  

  

  

  

17 
 

5 

4

0

23

88

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

5 

  

  

1

5

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

2

0

  

  

  

  

1 
 

1 

1

0

4

1

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

5

1

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

5

1

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

0

2

110

  

  

1

1

5 
 

16 

8

12

18

139

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

7 
 

5 

  

  

7

5

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

1 

  

  

2

1

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

0

12

194

3

9

1

1

48 
 

248 

24

13

90

465
 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

5

2,909

4

9

3

2,450

170 
 

67,699 

1

0

183

73,067

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

21

77

17

28

  

  

1

1

115 
 

308 

44

91

198

505

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

10

15

5

0

1

0

4

1

290 
 

1,097 

75

284

385

1,397

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2

0

15

464

3

4

3

247

789 
 

2,327 

100

2,230

912

5,272

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

171

533

10

432

3

369

  

  

65 
 

14,816 

44

131

293

16,281

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1

20

24

47

3

187

3

0

48 
 

172 

13

5

92

431

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3

20

25

186

  

  

1

0

18 
 

68 

7

5

54

279

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

268

7,005

104

40,170

5

13

22

1,343

362 
 

129,359 

272

32,810

1,033

210,700

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

125

817

32

40

13

533

1

42

199 
 

61,413 

36

204

406

63,049

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

335

498

  

  

30

715

24

110

10,683 
 

101,470 

439

6,373

11,511

109,166

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

293

35,253

  

  

146

25,667

39

62,241

25,312 
 

749,326 

471

24,676

26,261

897,163

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,229

44,238

237

44,276

208

27,497

101

66,435

38,051 
 

1,128,055 

1,502

66,809

41,328

1,377,310
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Ten Year Average Fires 32,646 

Ten Year Average Acres 1,069,506 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

4

143

4

143

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

2

258

2

258

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1

586

1

586

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1

33

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0

15

1

48

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1 
 

12 

  

  

1

12

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2 
 

1,650 

2

504

4

2,154

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1

33

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

3 
 

1,662 

10

1,506

14

3,201



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

8 
 

3,030 

  

  

8

3,030

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

10

3,645

100

7,746

19

4,068

1 
 

1 

  
 

  

80

12,102

210

27,562

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

26

224

33

164

18

20,855

32 
 

162 

7 
 

1,401 

173

8,444

289

31,250

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

459

5

143

  
 

  

  
 

  

112

10,527

123

11,129

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

8

200

16

3,366

65

17,096

2 
 

345 

19 
 

2,134 

154

17,325

264

40,466

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1

8

32

3,020

2

770

9 
 

317 

28 
 

219 

35

9,071

107

13,405

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

1,268

2

62

  
 

  

  
 

  

5

219

13

1,549

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

15

735

26

34,368

2

251

8 
 

1,054 

  
 

  

186

84,215

237

120,623

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

37

3,511

35

4,206

102

17,307

9 
 

5,340 

31 
 

944 

120

28,549

334

59,857

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

49

72,055

  

  

396

57,880

40 
 

9,200 

1,482 
 

73,785 

161

44,592

2,128

257,512

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5

2,370

  

  

237

123,019

70 
 

75,066 

759 
 

270,215 

1,040

989,027

2,111

1,459,697

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

151

82,748

254

54,597

848

241,451

171 
 

91,485 

2,334 
 

351,728 

2,066

1,204,071

5,824

2,026,080
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

Provinces Fires 
Yesterday 

Hectares 
 Yesterday  

Fires 
Year-To-Date 

Hectares 
 Year-To-Date  

 British Columbia 4 127 338 5,537
 Yukon Territory 3 62 9 63
 Alberta 8 17 564 1,645
 Northwest Territory 0 0 2 1
 Saskatchewan 1 0 235 4,960
 Manitoba 2 91 38 1,812
 Ontario 2 1 122 192
 Quebec 2 2 198 292
 Newfoundland 0 0 74 361
 New Brunswick 0 0 142 227
 Nova Scotia 2 0 96 914
 Prince Edward Island 0 0 0 0
 National Parks 0 0 19 19,438
Total 24 299 1,837 35,441

 
 

 

 
 

 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 
 
 


