National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Friday, May 29, 2009 – 0530 MDT National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity: Light (90 new fires)

New large fires: 1 (*)
Large fires contained: 2
Uncontained large fires: 3
Area Command Teams committed: 0
NIMOs committed: 0
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Alaska Area (PL 2)

New fires:7New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:2Type 2 IMTs committed:1

Broken Snowshoe, Southwest Area, Alaska DOF. IMT 2 (Doty). Ten miles north of McGrath, AK. Timber. Active fire behavior. Residences threatened.

Old Man, Upper Yukon Zone, BLM. Started on private land 10 miles east of Chicken, AK. Minimum fire activity.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Broken Snowshoe	AK	sws	22,584	824	0	UNK	256	80	12	0	5	0	613K	ST
Old Man	AK	UYD	755	-245	70	5/29	125	14	5	1	2	0	44K	ST

Southern Area (PL 2)

New fires:2New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:1

Hell's Bay, Everglades National Park. Thirty miles southwest of Homestead, FL. Grass. Creeping.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Hell's Bay	FL	EVP	6,175		80	5/30	10		0	2	1	0	NR	NPS
Kermit	TX	TXS	640	0	100		0	0	0	0	0	0	NR	ST

^{**} Uncontained large fires do not include confine/contain incidents. **

Southern California Area (PL 2)

New fires:23New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Oliver	CA	RRU	503	0	100		0	-277	0	0	0	0	NR	ST

RRU - Riverside Unit, Cal Fire

Predictive Services Discussion: Thunderstorms, mostly wet, will develop again today across much of the West. Isolated dry thunderstorms are possible at lower elevations across portions of the Great Basin, California and Oregon. Showers and thunderstorms will continue along the East Coast. A large low pressure system will continue cool and moist conditions in Alaska.

<u>Link</u> to Predictive Services Outlook products.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Topic of Choice

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES			3		4		7
Alaska	ACRES	-		9		49		58
	FIRES						1	1
Northwest	ACRES	-					0	0
	FIRES		1			11	10	22
Northern California		-						
	ACRES		0			166	1	167
Southern California	FIRES		2			17	4	23
oddinom odinomia	ACRES		83			5	0	88
Northern Rockies	FIRES					1		1
	ACRES					5		5
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		2			1	1	4
	ACRES					1	0	1
	FIRES		5					5
Western Great Basin	ACRES	-	1					1
Southwest	FIRES	2	2		1	5	8	18
Oddiffwest	ACRES	0	110		1	16	12	139
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
Nocky Modificant	ACRES							0
F A	FIRES			Î		7		7
Eastern Area	ACRES					5		5
	FIRES					2		2
Southern Area	ACRES	-				1		1
	FIRES	2	12	3	1	48	24	90
TOTAL	ACRES		194	9	1	248	13	465

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		5	4	3	170	1	183
Alaska	ACRES		2,909	9	2,450	67,699	0	73,067
Northwest	FIRES	21	17		1	115	44	198
Northwest	ACRES	77	28		1	308	91	505
Northern California	FIRES	10	5	1	4	290	75	385
Trontinom Gamerria	ACRES	15	0	0	1	1,097	284	1,397
Southern California	FIRES	2	15	3	3	789	100	912
	ACRES	0	464	4	247	2,327	2,230	5,272
Northern Rockies	FIRES	171	10	3		65	44	293
T TOTALION T TOOMS	ACRES	533	432	369		14,816	131	16,281
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1	24	3	3	48	13	92
Lastorii Groat Basiri	ACRES	20	47	187	0	172	5	431
Western Great Basin	FIRES	3	25		1	18	7	54
Troctom Groat Bacin	ACRES	20	186		0	68	5	279
Southwest	FIRES	268	104	5	22	362	272	1,033
	ACRES	7,005	40,170	13	1,343	129,359	32,810	210,700
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	125	32	13	1	199	36	406
,	ACRES	817	40	533	42	61,413	204	63,049
Eastern Area	FIRES	335		30	24	10,683	439	11,511
Lactoriii i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	ACRES	498		715	110	101,470	6,373	109,166
Southern Area	FIRES	293		146	39	25,312	471	26,261
	ACRES	35,253		25,667	62,241	749,326	24,676	897,163
TOTAL	FIRES	1,229	237	208	101	38,051	1,502	41,328
	ACRES	44,238	44,276	27,497	66,435	1,128,055	66,809	1,377,310

Ten Year Average Fires	32,646
Ten Year Average Acres	1,069,506

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaaka	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Night	FIRES						4	4
Northwest	ACRES						143	143
Night of Oalthanda	FIRES						1	1
Northern California	ACRES						0	0
Courth and California	FIRES							0
Southern California	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES						2	2
	ACRES						258	258
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						586	586
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Dasin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES	1					0	1
Southwest	ACRES	33					15	48
Poolsy Mountain	FIRES							0
Rocky Mountain	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES					1		1
Eastern Area	ACRES					12		12
Southern Area	FIRES					2	2	4
Southern Area	ACRES					1,650	504	2,154
TOTAL	FIRES	1	0	0	0	3	10	14
IOTAL	ACRES	33	0	0	0	1,662	1,506	3,201

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					8		8
Alaska	ACRES					3,030		3,030
Northwest	FIRES	10	100	19	1		80	210
Northwest	ACRES	3,645	7,746	4,068	1		12,102	27,562
Northern California	FIRES	26	33	18	32	7	173	289
	ACRES	224	164	20,855	162	1,401	8,444	31,250
Southern California	FIRES		6	5			112	123
	ACRES		459	143			10,527	11,129
Northern Rockies	FIRES	8	16	65	2	19	154	264
TVOTATION TVOORIGO	ACRES	200	3,366	17,096	345	2,134	17,325	40,466
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1	32	2	9	28	35	107
	ACRES	8	3,020	770	317	219	9,071	13,405
Western Great Basin	FIRES		6	2			5	13
	ACRES		1,268	62			219	1,549
Southwest	FIRES	15	26	2	8		186	237
	ACRES	735	34,368	251	1,054		84,215	120,623
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	37	35	102	9	31	120	334
,	ACRES	3,511	4,206	17,307	5,340	944	28,549	59,857
Eastern Area	FIRES	49		396	40	1,482	161	2,128
	ACRES	72,055		57,880	9,200	73,785	44,592	257,512
Southern Area	FIRES	5		237	70	759	1,040	2,111
	ACRES	2,370		123,019	75,066	270,215	989,027	1,459,697
TOTAL	FIRES	151	254	848	171	2,334	2,066	5,824
	ACRES	82,748	54,597	241,451	91,485	351,728	1,204,071	2,026,080

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Canada Fires and Hectares

Provinces	Fires Yesterday	Hectares Yesterday	Fires Year-To-Date	Hectares Year-To-Date
British Columbia	4	127	338	5,537
Yukon Territory	3	62	9	63
Alberta	8	17	564	1,645
Northwest Territory	0	0	2	1
Saskatchewan	1	0	235	4,960
Manitoba	2	91	38	1,812
Ontario	2	1	122	192
Quebec	2	2	198	292
Newfoundland	0	0	74	361
New Brunswick	0	0	142	227
Nova Scotia	2	0	96	914
Prince Edward Island	0	0	0	0
National Parks	0	0	19	19,438
Total	24	299	1,837	35,441

^{**} National Interagency Coordination Center **